

Case No. 13-14008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GULF COAST COLLECTION BUREAU, INC.,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

MARK S. MAIS,
Appellee-Plaintiff

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Florida, Miami Division,
Case No. 11-61936-Civ-Scola

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT-DEFENDANT ON JURISDICTION**

JONATHAN B. SALLET
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

December 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Statement Of Interest.....	1
Statement Of The Issue	2
Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
Factual And Procedural Background	8
Summary Of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
A. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts with the Statutory Scheme and with the Decisions of Other Courts that Have Considered the Hobbs Act in the Context of TCPA Cases.	11
B. The District Court’s Decision Has Serious Adverse Consequences for Judicial Review of FCC Orders.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

CE Designs, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc., 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 933 (2011) 13, 14, 16

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984)9

City of Peoria v. Gen. Elec. Cablevision Corp., 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 14, 16

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States, 316 U.S. 407, 62 S. Ct. 1194 (1942)12

Dayton Power & Light Co. v. EPA, 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975)17

FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc., 466 U.S. 463, 104 S. Ct. 1936 (1984) 12, 16

Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc., 2013 WL 5926700 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 2013)12

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....3

Nack v. Walburg, 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14, 16, 18

Self v. BellSouth Mobility, Inc., 700 F.3d 453 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 12, 13, 16

U.S. v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equip., 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000) 13, 15, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....17

28 U.S.C. § 2341, *et seq.*11

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 23448, 16

47 U.S.C. § 2271

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)3, 10

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....3

47 U.S.C. § 227(g).....3
 47 U.S.C. § 4021, 10
 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 7, 8, 11
 47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....7
 47 U.S.C. § 5033
 47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*.....1
 Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....5

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.40116
 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)6, 7
 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(v).....7
 47 C.F.R. § 64.1201(f)(12).....6

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
 Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd
 1830 (2012)6, 7*

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
 Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and
 Order, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992).....4*

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
 Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Request of
 ACA International for Clarification and
 Declaratory Ruling, Declaratory Ruling, 23 FCC
 Rcd 559 (2008).....5, 6*
